

	PRODUCT	Milk Chocolate Mini Eggs
	PACK FORMAT	4 X 3KG
	SKU NO.	505MGL3K
	MANUFACTURING SITE	Blackburn (I505MGL)

PRODUCT NAME	Milk Chocolate Mini Eggs
LEGAL NAME	Milk Chocolate in a candy coated shell
INGREDIENT DECLARATION	<p>Milk Chocolate (70%)(Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Skimmed Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Whole Milk Powder, Whey Powder (Milk), Butteroil (Milk), Emulsifier: Soya Lecithin; Flavouring), Sugar, Colours: Beetroot Red, Curcumin, Copper Complexes of Chlorophylls, Iron Oxides, Beta Carotene, Sulphite Ammonia Caramel, Titanium Dioxide.</p> <p>Milk Chocolate Contains: Cocoa Solids 20% Minimum, Milk Solids 20% Minimum.</p>

INGREDIENTS	% Range	Grade	Country(s) of Origin
Milk Chocolate	70%	Milk Chocolate, Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Skimmed Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Whole Milk Powder, Whey Powder (Milk), Butteroil (Milk), Emulsifier: Soya Lecithin; natural vanilla flavouring. Total fat content: min. 27%, Cocoa solids: min. 25%. Recommended storage temperature 45 – 60°C. Shelf life 28 days.	UK, Argentina, Austria, Belgium, Brazil, Bulgaria, Cameroon, Colombia, Cote d'Ivoire, Croatia, Cyprus, Democratic republic of Congo, Denmark, Dominican republic, Ecuador, France, Germany, Ghana, Greece, Hungary, India, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Mauritius, Mozambique, Netherlands, Netherlands, Nigeria, Peru, Poland, Portugal, Reunion, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Zambia
Sugar	20 – 30%	White Refined sugar from cane is a free flowing crystalline product that consists of colourless, pure crystals of sucrose, which have a white appearance. 0.04% moisture. Derived from sugar beet/cane. Processing aid: sulphur dioxide. Recommended storage temperature 5 – 30°C. Shelf life 730 days.	UK, Argentina, Belgium, Belgium, Belize, Brazil, Costa Rica, Salvador, Fiji, France, Germany, Guadeloupe, Guatemala, Guyana, Honduras, Jamaica, Malawi, Mauritius, Mozambique, Netherlands, Nicaragua, Reunion, South Africa, Swaziland, Zambia
Beetroot Red	<2	The concentrate juice of red beetroot (Beta vulgaris). Citric acid derived from corn / sugar beet / sugar cane. Red viscous liquid. Recommended storage temperature 5 – 10°C. Shelf life 274 days.	Belarus, Belgium, Belize, China, Egypt, El Salvador, France, Germany, India, Indonesia, Mexico, Poland, Russia, Ukraine
Curcumin	<2	Extract obtained from turmeric roots and formulated to make it water soluble. Turmeric Oleroresin, Carrier: propylene glycol E1520. Recommended storage temperature 0 – 12°C. Shelf life 184 days.	Cambodia, France, Germany, India, Indonesia, Netherlands, Spain, Vietnam



Copper Complexes of Chlorophyllins	<2	E141. Sodium copper chlorophyllin in aqueous solution standardised for colour strength with DI water. Dark Green liquid. Copper Chlorophyllin (E141ii) derived from Festuca arundinacea, Glucose syrup derived from wheat, Di water, Potassium hydroxide (E525). Recommended storage temperature 4 – 18°C. Shelf life 365 days.	UK, Belgium, France, Canada, South Korea, Spain, Sweden
Iron oxides	<2	Dark brown liquid. Iron Oxide (E172), Water, Sucrose, Potassium sorbate (E202), Hydrochloric acid (E507). Recommended storage temperature 4 – 8°C. Shelf life 185 days.	UK, China, USA
Beta Carotene	<2	Deep yellow/ orange liquid. Carotenes (E 160a) derived from algal carotene, water, carrier: modified maize starch (E 1450), maltodextrin derived from potato, sugar derived from sugar beet, sunflower oil, antioxidants: ascorbic acid (E 300) derived from maize and dL-alpha-tocopherol (E 307), preservative: potassium sorbate (E 202). Recommended storage temperature 1 – 20°C. Shelf life 365 days.	UK, Australia, China, Germany, Netherlands, USA
Sulphite Ammonia Caramel	<2	Dark brown viscous liquid. Palm free. Glucose syrup derived from wheat, Water, Ammonium Bisulphate. Recommended storage temperature <22°C. Shelf life 730 days.	Spain
Titanium Dioxide	<2	E171 A dehydrated colour of titanium dioxide from minerals. White powder. Nature identical. Recommended storage temperature 20°C. Shelf life 1,095 days.	Czech Republic

NUTRITION (Typical values as supplied)	Per 100g	Per serving		Per 100g	Per serving
Energy (kJ)	2010		Carbohydrate (g)	70.7	
Energy (kcal)	481		Of which sugars (g)	69.7	
Fat (g)	19.7		Of which starch (g)		
Of which saturates (g)	12.1		Fibre (AOAC) (g)	1.6	
Of which monounsaturates			Protein (g)	4.7	
Of which polyunsaturates (g)			Sodium (g)		
Of which trans- fatty acids (g)			Salt equivalent (g)	0.17	
Serving size (g)			Determined by:	ANALYSIS	
FIR Nutritional Information in Bold					

MANDATORY ALLERGENS	Yes/No	May contain traces Yes/No	Comments
Cereals containing gluten	Yes*	No	*wheat glucose syrup in colours, does not require allergen.
Gluten			<20ppm
Soya	Yes	No	Soya lecithin



Peanuts	No	Yes	Peanuts used on site - advise warning statement used
Nuts	No	Yes	Nuts used on site – advise warning statement used
Sesame	No	No	
Lupin	No	No	
Milk	Yes	No	Skimmed milk powder, whole milk powder, whey powder, Butteroil
Eggs	No	No	
Sulphites >10mg/kg	No	No	<10ppm
Celery	No	No	
Mustard	No	No	
Fish	No	No	
Crustaceans	No	No	
Molluscs	No	No	

DIETARY SUITABILITY	Yes/No	Comments
Vegetarian	Yes	
Vegan	No	Milk chocolate
Coeliac	No	Considered suitable gluten <20ppm - Not tested
Halal	No	
Kosher	No	

OTHER ITEMS OF INTOLERANCE	Yes/No	Comments
Animal products	Yes	Milk products
Artificial colours	Yes	Nature identical E141, E150d, E171, E172
Artificial flavourings	No	
Artificial sweeteners	No	
Maize products	No	
Cocoa	Yes	Cocoa Mass and Cocoa Butter in Milk Chocolate
Coconut	No	
Palm Oil	No	
Fruit products	No	
Seed products	No	
Alcohol	No	
Hydrogenated oils	No	
GM products	No	
Low fat	No	
Fat free	No	
Gluten free	No	Not tested
Only natural colours	No	Contains Nature identical colours
Only natural flavourings	Yes	Natural vanilla in chocolate
Added salt	No	
Other	Yes	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Choking Warning: Not suitable for children under 36 months - Products are coloured to a specified target with light and dark tolerances accepted, consequently some shade difference can be expected. - Natural/nature identical colours are prone to fading when exposed to light and heat. - Due to the method of application, a variation in speckling is to be expected.

MICROBIOLOGICAL & QUALITY STANDARDS	Target	Reject	Frequency
Aerobic TVC (cfu/g)	<1000	>1000	MONTHLY
Yeast (cfu/g)	<10	>100	MONTHLY
Mould (cfu/g)	<10	>250	MONTHLY
Coliforms (cfu/g)	<10	>10	MONTHLY
<i>Staphylococcus aureus</i>	<10	>100	MONTHLY

<i>Salmonella</i> spp.	ABSENT (in 25g)	PRESENT (in 25g)	MONTHLY
Average sweet weight		Sweet diameter	mm
Sweet length	mm	Sweet height / length	mm

Distribution and Storage	Shelf life (days)	547	BEST BEFORE END		
	Storage conditions	STORE IN A COOL DRY PLACE AWAY FROM DIRECT SUNLIGHT			
Net weight (Inc. wraps)		T1 & T2 weights(g)	2955	2910	N/A
Net weight (g)	3kg	Pack dimensions (l,w,h) (mm)	508	203	N/A
			400	300	N/A
Packs per outer	4 x 3kg	Case dimensions (l,w,h)	315	245	254
Net case weight (kg)	12kg	Case Volume (cm ³)	19603		
Gross case weight (kg)	12.36 / 12.37	Layers per Pallet	5		
Cases per layer	15	Cases per pallet	75		
		Pallet dimensions (l,w,h)	1200	1000	1433

Pack barcode	Case barcode	Shipper barcode (if applicable)
5015027121657	05015027121664	n/a

PACKAGING	Material	Weight		Material	Weight	Recyclable
Bag	Clear bag	15g	Alternative Bag	Clear bag	17.2g	
Outer	Cardboard box	295g	Label	Self-Adhesive label	n/a	

DATE	25/02/2020	VERSION	V2	REVIEW DATE	February 2023
COMPLETED BY					
COMMENTS/ AMENDS					